State University, Gombe, Modibbo Adama University, Yola, 

Saadu Zungur University, Gadau, Bauch State, Taraba State 

University, Jalingo, University of Maiduguri and Yobe State 

University, Damaturu. Preliminary investigation revealed 

that there were one hundred and eighty-six (186) professional 

and paraprofessional librarians working in the universities. 

Due to the manageable number of the population, total 

enumeration was adopted. A self-developed questionnaire 

was designed using Google Form mobile application with 4-

[...]

inferential statistics of Pearson Chi-square (X2) was used to 

test null-hypothesis tested at 0.05 level of significance as 

criterion for accepting or rejecting the null-hypothesis. SPSS 

version 23.0. was used for the analyses. 

Data Analysis 

Out of the total one hundred and eighty-six (186) 

questionnaires administered, one hundred and twenty-three 

(123) representing 66.1% responded and their responses were 

analysed and found valuable. 

Demographic Information of the Respondents 

Figure 1: Universities of Respondents 

Figure 1 above showed the universities of the respondents. 

Respondents from University of Maiduguri constituted the